from 55,5% to 62,3%. This transaction concluded on 31 July 2013 and was accompanied by the name change of Absa Group Limited to
Barclays Africa Group Limited.

The transaction is a business combination of entities under common control as defined in International Financial Reporting Standard 3:
Business Combinations (“IFRS 3”). The Group elected, in accordance with IFRS 3 guidance and the Group’s and Barclays Group’s accounting
policies, to account for the transaction in terms of predecessor accounting principles.

Accordingly, the Group’s comparative financial results have been restated as if Barclays Africa Limited was always part of the Group’s structure.

44   |   Barclays Africa Group Limited Audited condensed consolidated financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 2013

23. Reporting changes (continued)

23.3 Impact of the reporting changes on the Group’s results

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2011

 As
previously
 reported(1)

 Rm

IFRS
accounting

policy
changes

Rm(2)

Barclays
Africa

Limited
 Rm

Acquisition
accounting

Rm

 BAGL
consolidation
adjustments

Rm

 BAGL
restated

 Rm

Assets
Cash, cash balances and balances with central banks 26 997 444 17 338 —   —   44 779
Statutory liquid asset portfolio 57 473 —   —   —   —   57 473
Loans and advances to banks 57 499 1 18 282 — — 75 782
Trading portfolio assets 84 623 71   48 — — 84 742
Hedging portfolio assets 4 299 —   14 —   —   4 313
Other assets 14 730 (137) 3 531 — — 18 124
Current tax assets 288 —   56 —   —   344
Non-current assets held for sale 35 —   —   —   —   35
Loans and advances to customers 504 925 (986)   38 188 —   —   542 127
Loans to Absa Group companies   —   — 256 —   (256)   —
Reinsurance assets 1 009 —   —   —   —   1 009
Investment securities 21 182 4 308 2 592 —   —   28 082
Investments in associates and joint ventures 420 —   —   —   —   420
Subsidiaries — — — 18 330 (18 330) —
Investment properties 2 839 —   —   —   —   2 839
Property and equipment 7 996 — 1 646 —   —   9 642
Goodwill and intangible assets 2 135 —   147 —   —   2 282
Deferred tax assets 269 — 400 —   —   669

Total assets 786 719 3 701 82 498 18 330   (18 586) 872 662

Liabilities
Deposits from banks 38 339 67 6 231 (1) — 44 636
Trading portfolio liabilities 55 960 —   37 — — 55 997
Hedging portfolio liabilities 2 456 —   —   —   —   2 456
Other liabilities 14 695 (24) 2 627 — — 17 298
Provisions 1 710 —   548 —   —   2 258
Current tax liabilities 267 — 34 —   —   301
Non-current liabilities held for sale — —   —   —   —   —
Deposits due to customers 440 960 507 61 941 —   —   503 408
Debt securities in issue 130 262 (1 394)   15 —   —   128 883
Liabilities under investment contracts 15 233 4 689   —   —   —   19 922
Loans from Group companies   —   —   256 —   (256)   —
Policyholder liabilities under insurance contracts 3 183 —   —   —   —   3 183
Borrowed funds 14 051 — 948 —   —   14 999
Deferred tax liabilities 1 198 (41)   125 1   —   1 283

Total liabilities 718 314 3 804 72 762 —   (256) 794 624

Equity
Capital and reserves
Attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Group:
  Ordinary share capital 1 434 —   195 259   (195)   1 693
  Ordinary share premium   4 676 — 539 18 071   (18 135) 5 151
  Retained earnings 53 813 (103) 6 534 — — 60 244
  Other reserves 2 385 — 1 101 —   —   3 486

62 308 (103) 8 369 18 330 (18 330) 70 574
Non-controlling interest – ordinary shares 1 453 — 1 367 —   —   2 820
Non-controlling interest – preference shares 4 644 — — —   —   4 644

Total equity 68 405 (103) 9 736 18 330 (18 330) 78 038

Total liabilities and equity 786 719 (138) 82 498 18 330 (18 586) 872 662

Notes
(1)�Column refers to amounts published on 12 February 2013.
(2)�Included in these adjustments is the impact of IAS 19 reflecting a credit on “others assets” of R138 million, a debit on “deferred tax liabilities” of R39 million and a debit on “retained

earnings” of R99 million. The remaining adjustments relate to the implementation of IFRS 10.

Condensed notes to the consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended 31 December

Barclays Africa Group Limited Audited condensed consolidated financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 2013   |   45

Condensed notes to the consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended 31 December

23. Reporting changes (continued)

23.3 Impact of the reporting changes on the Group’s results (continued)

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2012

 As previously
 reported(1)

 Rm

IFRS
accounting

policy
changes(2)

Rm

Barclays
Africa

Limited
 Rm

Acquisition
accounting

entries
Rm

BAGL
consolidation
adjustments

 Rm

 BAGL
restated

 Rm

Assets
Cash, cash balances and balances with central
banks   26 221 326   18 223 —   —   44 770
Statutory liquid asset portfolio   63 020 —   —   —   —   63 020
Loans and advances to banks   44 649 2   17 942 —   (82)   62 511
Trading portfolio assets   87 203 114   29 —   (22)   87 324
Hedging portfolio assets   5 439 —   17 —   —   5 456
Other assets   14 189 — 3 617 —   (227) 17 579
Current tax assets   304 (1)   73 —   —   376
Non-current assets held for sale   4 052 —   —   —   —   4 052
Loans and advances to customers   528 191 (863)   38 934 —   —   566 262
Loans to Group companies   —   — 537 —   (537)   —
Reinsurance assets   1 003 —   —   —   —   1 003
Investment securities   20 555 5 069   5 289 —   —   30 913
Investments in associates and joint ventures   569 —   —   —   —   569
Subsidiaries — — — 18 330 (18 330) —
Investment properties   1 220 —   —   —   —   1 220
Property and equipment   8 397 —   1 227 —   —   9 624
Goodwill and intangible assets   2 561 —   487 —   —   3 048
Deferred tax assets   366 — 278 —   —   644

Total assets   807 939 4 647 86 653 18 330   (19 198) 898 371

Liabilities
Deposits from banks   36 035 149   5 322 —   (82)   41 424
Trading portfolio liabilities   51 684 —   72 —   (22)   51 734
Hedging portfolio liabilities   3 855 —   —   —   —   3 855
Other liabilities   18 215 197 2 046 —   (48) 20 410
Provisions   1 681 —   599 —   —   2 280
Current tax liabilities   59 (1)   (29) —   —   29
Non-current liabilities held for sale   1 480 (1)   —   —   —   1 480
Deposits due to customers   477 427 426   65 248 —   —   543 101
Debt securities in issue   108 044 (1 265)   25 —   —   106 804
Liabilities under investment contracts   13 609 5 159   —   —   —   18 768
Loans from Group companies   —   —   716 —   (716)   —
Policyholder liabilities under insurance contracts   3 550 —   —   —   —   3 550
Borrowed funds   17 907 —   870 —   —   18 777
Deferred tax liabilities   1 599 (4)   119 —   —   1 714

Total liabilities   735 145 4 661 74 988 —   (868) 813 926

Equity
Capital and reserves
Attributable to ordinary equity holders:
  Share capital   1 435 —   195 259   (195)   1 694
  Share premium   4 604 — 796 18 071   (18 135) 5 336
  Retained earnings   56 903 (13) 8 009 — — 64 894
  Other reserves   3 941 — 1 227 —   —   5 166

 66 883 — 10 227 18 330 (18 330) 77 096
Non-controlling interest – ordinary shares   1 267 — 1 438 —   —   2 705
Non-controlling interest – preference shares   4 644 — — —   —   4 644

Total equity   72 794 (14) 11 665 18 330 (18 330) 84 445

Total liabilities and equity   807 939 4 647 86 653 18 330 (19 198) 898 371

Note
(1)�Column refers to the amounts published on 12 February 2013.
(2)�Included in these adjustments is the impact of IAS 19 reflecting a credit on “others assets” of R138 million, a debit on “deferred tax liabilities” of R39 million and a debit on “retained

earnings” of R99 million. The remaining adjustments relate to the implementation of IFRS 10.

46   |   Barclays Africa Group Limited Audited condensed consolidated financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 2013

Condensed notes to the consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended 31 December

23. Reporting changes (continued)

23.3 Impact of the reporting changes on the Group’s results (continued)

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the reporting period ended
31 December 2012

 As previously
 reported(1)

 Rm

IFRS
accounting

policy
changes(2)

BAGL
accounting

policy
changes

 Rm

Barclays
Africa

Limited
Rm

BAGL
consolidation
adjustments

 Rm

 BAGL
restated

 Rm

Net interest income 24 111 (119) —   5 310   —   29 302

Interest and similar income 50 766 (167) —   6 698   —   57 297
Interest expense and similar charges (26 655) 48 —   (1 388)   —   (27 995)

Impairments losses on loans and advances (8 290) — (188)   (377)   —   (8 855)

Net interest income after impairment losses on loans
and advances 15 821 (119) (188)   4 933   —   20 447
Non-interest income 22 741 119 (54)   2 868   —   25 674

  Net fee and commission income 15 435 (32) (86)   2 066   —   17 383

    Fee and commission income 17 936 —   2 160   —   20 096
    Fee and commission expense (2 501) (32) (86)   (94)   —   (2 713)

  Net insurance premium income 5 618 — —   —   —   5 618
  Net insurance claims and benefits paid (2 719) — —   —   —   (2 719)
 � Changes in investment contract and insurance

liabilities (980) (727) —   —   —   (1 707)
  Gains and losses from banking and trading activities 3 670 108 —   757   —   4 535
  Gains and losses from investment activities 963 773 —   (1)   —   1 735
  Other operating income 754 (3) 32   46   —   829

Operating income before operating expenditure 38 562 — (242)   7 801 —  46 121
Operating expenses (26 693) (91) 242   (4 643)   —   (31 185)

  Operating expenses (25 874) (91) 242   (4 606)   —   (30 329)
  Other impairments (113) — —   (19)   —   (132)
  Indirect taxation (706) — —  (18)   —   (724)

Share of post-tax results of associates and joint ventures 249 — — —   —   249

Operating profit before income tax 12 118 (91) — 3 158   —   15 185
Taxation expense (3 377) 22 —   (1 084)   —   (4 439)

Profit for the reporting period 8 741 (69) —   2 074   —   10 746

Notes
(1)�Column refers to the amounts published on 12 February 2013.
(2)�Included in these adjustments is the impact of IAS 19, reflecting a debit on “operating expenses” of R88 million, a debit on “taxation expenses” of R22 million and a net credit on

“movement in retirement benefit fund assets and liabilities” with other comprehensive income of R158 million. The remaining adjustments relate to the implementation of IRFS 10.

Barclays Africa Group Limited Audited condensed consolidated financial results for the reporting period ended 31 December 2013   |   47

Note
(1)�Column refers to the amounts published on 12 February 2013.